RESOLUTION #23-02-R

A RESOLUTION CREATING A COMMITTEE ON PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

WHEREAS, Wheatland Township, Will County, State of Illinois (the "Township") is a duly organized and existing township and a unit of local government organized under the laws of the State of Illinois and is operating under the provisions of the Illinois Township Code, 60 ILCS 1/1-1, et seq., and all laws amendatory thereto; and is an Illinois public entity operating under the laws of the State of Illinois; and,

WHEREAS, the Township Board of Trustees wishes to create a Committee on Persons with Disabilities (the "Committee") that shall work to enhance the self-sufficiency and quality of life of citizens with disabilities residing within the Township.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Supervisor and Board of Trustees of Wheatland Township, Will County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1: The corporate authority hereby creates a Committee on Persons with Disabilities to work towards enhancing the self-sufficiency and quality of life of citizens with disabilities residing within Wheatland Township.

Section 2: The Supervisor appoints Trustee Kelly Hickey as a member of the Committee.

Section 2: If any section, paragraph, or provision of this Resolution shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, paragraph, or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4: All prior Resolutions or Ordinances in conflict or inconsistent herewith are hereby expressly repealed only to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency.

Section 5: The resolution shall be in effect immediately from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED THIS 13th day of July 2023 by the Township Board of Wheatland Township, Will County, Illinois.

Michael Crowner, **Township Supervisor**

ATTES Anita Liskey,

Township Clerk